## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-FIFTH DEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textit{AUGUSTA}:$  Wm. T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1845.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

Снар. 357.

#### Chapter 357.

Resolve making an abatement of taxes on the east half of township number six, eighth range west from the east line of the state.

Abatement of taxes on E. half of township No. 6, R. 8. Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to abate fifty per cent. of the state and county taxes, for the years of eighteen hundred and forty-two, eighteen hundred and forty-three, and eighteen hundred and forty four, assessed on the east half of township number six, eighth range, west from the east line of the state; and the treasurer is also directed to charge the county of Penobscot with the amount of county taxes abated.

[Approved March 21, 1845.]

#### Chapter 358.

Resolve in favor of Henry W. Paine.

In favor of H. W. Paine. Resolved, That there be paid to Henry W. Paine, attorney for the state, in the county of Kennebec, out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty-nine dollars and eighty-two cents, for performing the duties of the office of attorney general, at the October term of the supreme judicial court in the county of Kennebec, Anno Domini, eighteen hundred and forty-four: the office of attorney general being then vacant.

[Approved March 21, 1845.]

#### Chapter 359.

Resolve providing for the repair of the Baring and Houlton road.

Baring and Houlton road. Resolved, That for the purpose of repairing the Baring and Houlton road, through the Indian township, in the county of Washington, there is hereby appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

[Approved March 21, 1845.]

#### Chapter 360.

Resolve for the pay of the committee on valuation.

Payment of valuation committee. Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized and directed to make up the pay roll of the valuation committee

Снар. 361.

and their clerks. And the governor is authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer accordingly, which shall be paid by the treasurer, out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

[Approved March 21, 1845.]

#### Chapter 261.

Resolve in favor of Joel Wellington.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, In favor of Joel Wellington. from any money not otherwise appropriated, to Joel Wellington, the sum of one hundred and fifty-three dollars and eighty-three cents, in full for plank and timber furnished to the state, in the year eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, for the purpose of building a bridge across the Meduxnekeag stream.

[Approved March 24, 1845.]

#### Chapter 362.

Resolve in favor of William H. Pope and Samuel W. Pope.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to abate fourteen In favor of Wm. per cent. of the interest now due on all taxes assessed on township W. Popo. number eighteen, east division, in the county of Washington, for the making or repairing of roads, provided the owners thereof, or any person interested therein, shall, within one year from the passage of this resolve, pay all interests which may be due on said assessments, and provided further, that the said owners shall within one year from the passage of this resolve, pay or cause to be paid, such part of the sum or sums originally assessed for the purposes aforesaid, as remains unpaid.

[Approved March 21, 1845.]

#### Chapter 363.

Resolve in favor of Jacob Main.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and he is hereby, authorized in favor of Jacob and directed to indorse on certain notes given by Jacob Main, for the purchase of lots numbered fifty-four and fifty five, in township Letter F, one hundred and two dollars and twelve cents with in-